acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values. The excess purchase price of over the amounts assigned to tangible or intangible assets
acquired and liabilities assumed is recognized as goodwill.

   The following pro forma financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to reflect the results the combined
company may achieve in future periods or the historical results that would have been obtained. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements, including the notes hereto, should be read in conjunction with (i) the historical consolidated financial statements for Ciena included in its
Form 10-K filed on December 27, 2007 and its Form 10-Q filed on March 7, 2008; and (ii) the historical financial statements of World Wide Packets included
as Exhibit 99.1 to Ciena’s Form 8-K/A dated May 12, 2008 (amending the Form 8-K dated March 3, 2008 and filed on March 5, 2008).

CIENA CORPORATION
PRO FROMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

UNAUDITED
(in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Ciena   WWP
  October 31,   December 31,
  2007   2007   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 892,061  $ 5,183  $ (210,698) (a)  $ 686,546
Short-term investments   822,185   —   —   822,185
Accounts receivable, net   104,078   6,764   —   110,842
Inventories   102,618   6,794   3,737 (b)   113,149
Deferred cost of sales   —   6,276   (6,276) (c)   —
Prepaid expenses and other   47,817   1,494   —   49,311

Total current assets   1,968,759   26,511   (213,237)   1,782,033
Long-term investments   33,946   —   —   33,946
Equipment, furniture and fixtures, net   46,671   3,205   —   49,876
Goodwill   232,015   —   215,778 (d)   447,793
Other intangible assets, net   67,144   —   63,400 (e)   130,544
Other long-term assets   67,738   425   —   68,163

Total assets  $ 2,416,273  $ 30,141  $ 65,941  $ 2,512,355

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 55,389  $ 5,848  $ —  $ 61,237
Accrued liabilities   90,922   3,093   —   94,015
Restructuring liabilities   1,026   —   —   1,026
Income taxes payable   7,768   —   —   7,768
Deferred revenue   33,025   12,660   (11,500) (c)   34,185
Current portion of long-term debt   —   7,108   —   7,108
Convertible notes payable   542,262   —   —   542,262

Total current liabilities   730,392   28,709   (11,500)   747,601
Long-term deferred revenue   30,615   —   —   30,615
Long-term restructuring liabilities   3,662   —   —   3,662
Other long-term obligations   1,450   2,046   —   3,496
Long-term debt   —   4,556   —   4,556
Convertible notes payable   800,000   —   —   800,000

Total liabilities   1,566,119   35,311   (11,500)   1,589,930

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   68,340   (68,340) (f)   —
Common stock   868   1   24 (g)   893
Additional paid-in capital   5,519,741   90,700   (18,454) (h)  5,591,987
Changes in unrealized gains (losses) on investments, net   350   (10)   10 (i)   350
Translation adjustment   (1,593)   23   (23) (j)   (1,593)
Accumulated deficit   (4,669,212)   (164,224)   164,224 (k)   (4,669,212)

Total stockholders’ equity   850,154   (5,170)   77,441   922,425

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,416,273  $ 30,141  $ 65,941  $ 2,512,355

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

2

CIENA CORPORATION
PRO FROMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

UNAUDITED
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Ciena   WWP
  October 31,  December 31,
  2007   2007   Adjustments  Combined
Revenue:

Products  $ 695,289  $ 22,554  $ —  $ 717,843
Services   84,480   —   —   84,480

Total Revenue   779,769   22,554   —   802,323

Costs:
Products   337,866   14,423   509(l)   352,798
Services   79,634   —   —   79,634

Total cost of goods sold   417,500   14,423   509   432,432

Gross profit   362,269   8,131   (509)   369,891

Operating expenses:
Research and development   127,296   16,818   2,674(l)   146,788
Selling and marketing   118,015   10,027   1,433(l)   129,475
General and administrative   50,262   4,935   713(l)   55,910
Amortization of intangible assets   25,350   —   14,267(m)  39,617
Restructuring recoveries   (2,435)   —   —   (2,435)
Gain on lease settlement   (4,871)   —   —   (4,871)
Recovery of doubtful accounts, net   (14)   —   —   (14)

Total operating expenses   313,603   31,780   19,087   364,470

Income (loss) from operations   48,666   (23,649)   (19,596)   5,421
Interest and other income, net   76,483   204   (11,167)(n)  65,520
Interest expense   (26,996)   (1,541)   —   (28,537)
Gain on equity investments, net   592   —   —   592
Loss, other than termporary, on marketable debt investments   (13,013)   —   —   (13,013)

Income (loss) before income taxes   85,732   (24,986)   (30,763)   29,983
Provision for income tax   2,944   —   2,944

Net income (loss)  $ 82,788  $ (24,986)  $ (30,763)  $ 27,039

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.97   $ 0.31

Diluted net income per dilutive potential common share  $ 0.87   $ 0.30

Weighted average basic common shares   85,525   2,465   87,990

Weighted average dilutive potential common shares   99,604   2,932   102,536

The accompanying notes are in integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

CIENA CORPORATION
NOTES TO

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

(1) BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   On March 3, 2008, Ciena completed its Acquisition of World Wide Packets, pursuant to the terms of an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated January 22,
2008 (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among Ciena, World Wide Packets, Wolverine Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Ciena